Form PTO-1595	Atty Dkt. P-107269.6uti	٥
RECORDA1026135		9.6
//·/X 1)3	TTS ONLY	U.S 59
TO: Director of Patents and Trademarks		10/71
Mail Stop Assignments – Fee		860
P.O. Box 1450		75
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450		
Please record the attached original document of		
1. NAME OF PARTY(IES) CONVEYING AN	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING	
INTEREST:	PARTY(IES):	
Igor Palley	GCK, Inc	
	Address 425 Soledad, #600	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	San Antonio, Texas 78205	1 10
attached?	Additional name(s) and address(es) atta	ached?
[] Yes [X] No  3. NATURE OF CONVEYENCE:	[] Yes [X] No	
[X] Assignment		
[] Merger		
[] Security Agreement		
[] Change of Name	12715019	
Date of Execution: November 17, 2003	10/15/63	
4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NU	MBER(S): If this document is being filed together	with a
new application, the execution date of the application is		
A. Patent Application No. Filed: Additional numbers attached?	B. Patent Registration No.: Issued: Additional numbers attached?	
[] Yes [X] No	[] Yes [X] No	
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO	6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS A	AND
WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING	PATENTS INVOLVED: 1	
DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:		
Mark H. Miller		
Jackson Walker, LLP		
112 E. Pecan, Suite 2100		
San Antonio, Texas 78205		
	7. TOTAL FEE (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.	
	[x] Enclosed	07
	[x] Authorized to Charge Account No. (2400 for any deficiency in fees.	07-
	8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER 07-2400.	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by	
	deposit account.)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE: To the best of	of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is
true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of	the original document.	
	1863	

2/03/2003 GTON11 00000108 072400 10715963

MARK H. MILLER

Date 0 32,726

01 FC:8021 40.00 BA

PATENT

**REEL: 014739 FRAME: 0929** 

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Igor Palley, an individual ("Assignor"), am the sole inventor of the inventions described in the U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/427028 entitled "Method of Making Complex Twisted Blades with Hollow Airfoil Cross Section and the Turbines Based on Such" (the "'028 Application"). I, Igor Palley, am also the sole inventor of the inventions described in the U.S. Nonprovisional Utility Patent Application, of the same title, ("Utility Application") that claims priority from the '028 Application.

WHEREAS, GCK, Inc., a corporation ("Assignce"), desires to obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to the '028 Application and the Utility Application (collectively, "Applications") and all inventions that are now and will be in the future described in patent applications that claim priority from the Applications (collectively, "Inventions").

I the Assignor warrant that I have full right to convey the interests assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this agreement; and I hereby further warrant that I will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the Applications and Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries.

I the Assignor authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications for such protection, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

Signed November 17, 2003.

Iger Palley Igor Palley, Inventor

3482533v1 107269/00002

**RECORDED: 11/18/2003** 

11/17/2003 MON 07:22 [TX/RX NO 8170] 2002